GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 761.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 26™ JUNE, 2019.

INDUSTRIAL INCENTIVES
761. SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWAR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
aiffis g 35T A
(@) whether the Government proposes to extend the scheme of package of industrial incentives for promoting industrialisation in the State of Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the funds allocated/utilised during the last three years; and

(d) the other steps taken by the Government to enhance industrialization in Karnataka?

ANSWER
aiffrsTr va 3eer &4 (o gy e
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (d): Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade administers ‘Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (IIUS)/ Modified HUS (MIIUS)* to upgrade common industrial infrastructure in industrial clusters/areas/estates across the country. Under this scheme three projects have been sanctioned in the state of Karnataka. The details of the projects are at Annexure |. Rs. 13.272 crore has been released
under MIIUS during the last three years
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ANNEXURE -1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 761 FOR ANSWER ON 26.06.2019.

Projects sanctioned for the State of Karnataka under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (1IlUS)/ Modified IIUS (MIIUSY

(Rs. in crore)

S. Name of | Name of Date of Project | Total Central Status
no. | the Project approval Cost Central grant
Scheme grant released
1 IHUS Fé)lundry Completed on
. uster 28.10.2004 24.78 18.58 18.02 30.09.2010
Belgam
Machine
Tools Completed on
2. us Cluster, 28.10.2004 135.50 49.12 47.65 30.08.2011
Bangalore
Kolhar Under
3. MIIUS Industrial 10.08.2015 96.66 18.96 18.96* Implementation
Area, Bidar

*Qut of Rs. 18.96 crore, Rs. 13.272 crore has been released during the last three

years.
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